deposited by the defendant through the Witness and Victim Protection Agency 

(LPSK).  

However, the restitution request granted by the court, as stated in the ruling, reads: 

“To grant the restitution request of victim Ani Nurani in the amount of Rp 34.669.000,00 (thirty-

four million six hundred sixty-nine thousand rupiahs) and victim Nengyati Binti Saliri Kamad in 

the amount of Rp 28.941.150,00 (twenty-eight million nine hundred forty-one thousand one hundred 

fifty rupiahs), to be jointly borne by the female defendant and witness Syarif Hasyim. Should the 

female defendant be unable to pay, the amount shall be substituted by two (2) months of 

imprisonment.” The total restitution owed was IDR 63,610,150, whereas only IDR

[...]

this fabricated documentation and corporate facade, the defendant enabled the 

exploitation of the victims under the guise of lawful overseas employment. 

In this case, the court sentenced Defendant Muhammad Zakaria alias Zakaria Bin 

Slamet to four years and six months of imprisonment, along with a fine of Rp 

120.000.000,00 (one hundred and twenty million rupiahs). Should the defendant fail to 

pay the fine, it will be substituted by four months of imprisonment. Moreover, the 

court ordered the defendant to pay restitution to the victims, with the amounts claimed 

by each victim as follows: 

1. Witness Muhammad Yusup submitted a restitution claim amounting to Rp 

103.771.752,00 (one hundred and three million seven hundred seventy-one 

thousand seven hundred fifty-two rupiahs); 

2. Witness Muhammad Yani submitted a restitution claim amounting to Rp 

105.980.152,00 (one hundred and five million nine hundred eighty thousand 

one hundred fifty-two rupiahs); 

3. Witness Azuar submitted a restitution claim amounting to Rp 105.789.752,00 

(one hundred and five million seven hundred eighty-nine thousand seven 

hundred fifty-two rupiahs); 

4. Witness Riski Panggareza submitted a restitution claim amounting to Rp 

141.243.288,00 (one hundred forty-one million two hundred forty-three 

thousand two hundred eighty-eight rupiahs); 

5. Witness Bernardus Maturbongs submitted a restitution claim amounting to Rp 

101.200.252,00 (one hundred and one million two hundred thousand two 

hundred fifty-two rupiahs); and 

6. Witness Yuda Pratama submitted a restitution claim amounting to Rp 

125.141.700,00 (one hundred twenty-five million one hundred forty-one 

thousand seven hundred rupiahs). 

In the event that the restitution is not paid, it shall be substituted with four (4) months 

of imprisonment. 

The court decision also explicitly noted that the defendant had not shown good 

faith in fulfilling the restitution payment.

[...]

“The court sentenced the defendant, AULIA PUJI 

ASTUTI, together with witnesses IRWANTO alias TOGAR and CASWANDI alias IWAI, 

to pay restitution jointly and severally to the victims, ROHMAN, NUGI PANGESTU, 

AGUNG, EKO ABDULRACHMAN, and AIDUL BAHRI, in the amount of Rp 

154.859.927,00 (one hundred fifty-four million eight hundred fifty-nine thousand nine hundred 

twenty-seven rupiah). If the restitution is not paid, each shall serve a substitute imprisonment of three 

(3) months.” This decision reflects the court’s effort to ensure victims’ rights to 

compensation are fulfilled through a restorative justice approach, although its